2006 2005

RM RM

Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 2,125,138 (19,005,672)
Prior year adjustments (Note 27) – (150,008)

2,125,138 (19,155,680)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 40,042,400 40,042,400

Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (sen) 5 (48)

(b) Diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share

The diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share for the financial year are not disclosed as their effects on the basic earnings per share are
anti-dilutive.

27. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

In prior years, the Group and the Company recognised deferred tax asset on unabsorbed reinvestment allowances and this was offset with other
temporary differences. Pursuant to the public clarification of the MASB on the recognition of reinvestment allowance in accordance with FRS
1122004 Income Taxes, the Group and the Company changed its accounting policy during the current year and accordingly, deferred tax assets on
unabsorbed reinvestment allowances are no longer recognised.

The effect arising from the above mentioned changes on the comparative figures are as follows:-

GROUP
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
RM RM RM

As at 31st December 2005

Income Statement
Taxation (20,645) (150,008) (170,653)
Net loss for the year (19,005,672) (150,008) (19,155,680)
Loss per share (sen) (47) – (48)

Balance Sheet
Accumulated losses (26,075,770) (382,870) (26,458,640)
Deferred tax liabilities 21,426 382,870 404,296

27. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (cont’d)

The effect arising from the above mentioned changes on the comparative figures are as follows:- (cont’d)

COMPANY
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
RM RM RM

As at 31st December 2005

Income Statement
Taxation (16,469) (150,008) (166,477)
Net loss for the year (5,955,233) (150,008) (6,105,241)

Balance Sheet
Accumulated losses (4,280,643) (326,870) (4,607,513)
Deferred tax liabilities – 326,870 326,870

28. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

GROUP COMPANY
2006 2005 2006 2005

RM RM RM RM

Transactions with subsidiary companies
Sales to subsidiary companies
- Acetai – –   – 15,594,591
- HTFIS – –   2,074 –
- PTT – –  – 884,252
- ABSB – –   180,383 –

Sales return from a subsidiary company
- Acetai – –   28,284 –

Rental income from a subsidiary company
- HTFIS – –   64,200 64,200

Rental of premises paid to subsidiary companies
- Acetai – –   36,000 36,000
- EISB – –   24,000 24,000
- SMMS – –   24,000 24,000

Management fees, administration fee and rental received/receivable
from subsidiary companies

- Acetai – –   363,600 347,700
- PTT – –   17,200 24,000
- EISB – –   13,200 12,000
- HTFIS – –   1,200 –
- SMMS – –   13,200 12,000

Sales commission paid to a subsidiary company
- PTT – –   – 74,784

Transfer of property, plant and equipment to subsidiary companies
- at net book value, Acetai – –   – 107,427

Annual Report 2006 57

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

Hwa Tai Industries Berhad58

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

28. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont’d)